

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	}	
	}	CASE NO. 2020-0312
Plaintiff-Appellee,	}	
	}	ON APPEAL FROM THE STARK
v.	}	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
	}	FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
THEODIS MONTGOMERY	}	
	}	COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 2019CA12
Defendant-Appellant.	}	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THEODIS MONTGOMERY**

---

ADDISON M. SPRIGGS (0097713)  
Assistant State Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 466-0702  
[addison.spriggs@opd.ohio.gov](mailto:addison.spriggs@opd.ohio.gov)

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

RUSSELL S. BENSING (0010602)  
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 241-6650  
rbensing@ameritech.net

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT**

KRISTINE W. BEARD (0042445)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
110 South Central Plaza, Suite 510  
Canton, OH 44702  
kwbeard@starkcountyohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	1
Overview and Summary of Argument.....	1
APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW: An Appellant is denied his right to a fair trial guaranteed by the 6th and 14th amendments to the United States constitution when a trial court permits an alleged victim to be introduced to the jury during voir dire as representing the State of Ohio and permits them to sit with the Prosecutor for the State at counsel’s table throughout the entire trial in front of the jury. ....	2
1. The trial court’s ruling. ....	2
2. The appellate court’s decision.....	3
3. The lower courts misconstrued the defense argument.....	3
4. Neither the text nor the common meaning of Marsy’s Law, R.C. §2930.09, or Evid.R. 615 permit the complainant to sit at the prosecutor’s table during trial. ....	4
A. Marsy’s Law and R.C. §2930.09 do not provide a right of the complainant to sit at the prosecutor’s table. ....	4
B. Evid.R. 615(B)(4) does not provide a right of the complainant to sit at the prosecutor’s table. ....	5
C. Evid.R. 615(B)(2) does not provide a right of the complainant to sit at the trial table. ....	5
D. Evid.R. 615(B)(3) does not provide a right of the complainant to sit at the trial table. ....	6
4. Allowing the complainant to sit at the prosecutor’s table prejudiced Mr. Montgomery by impermissibly vouchsafing for the credibility of the complainant. ....	7
A. Numerous other courts have found the procedure here prejudicial to the defendant’s rights. ....	7
B. The procedure here violated Mr. Montgomery’s rights. ....	9
5. The seating of the complainant at the prosecution table was structural error, requiring reversal. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
SERVICE.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....	10
<i>Cleveland v. Rodic</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 63138, 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 3535 .....	7
<i>Drinkard v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 225, 269 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998).....	5
<i>Fuselier v. State</i> , 468 So.2d 45 (1985).....	8
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 579 So.2d. 329, 331 (Fla. Dist.Ct.App. 1991) .....	5
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250, 89 S.Ct. 1726, 23 L.Ed.2d 284 (1969) .....	10
<i>Mask v. State</i> , 314 Ark. 25, 869 S.W.2d 1 (1993) .....	8
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-960753, 1997 WL 598404, *1, aff'd 83 Ohio St.3d 108, 698 N.E.2d 977 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Hartzell</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 17499, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 3812.....	7
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2019CA12, 2019-Ohio-5178 .....	3
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 920 F.2d 393, 397 (6th Cir.1990) .....	7
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 132 Ga. App. 476, 208 S.E.2d 350 (1974) .....	8
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1899, 198 L.Ed.2d 420 (2017).....	10

### Statutes

R.C.. §2930.09 .....	1, 3, 4, 9
----------------------	------------

**Rules**

Evid.R. 615 ..... *passim*

**Treatises**

American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function, Fourth Ed. 2017, Part 1, Standard 3-1.2(B) ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10a..... 1, 3, 4
